# CHAPTER 24

#### LICENSE SANCTIONS FOR COLLECTION OF DEBTS OWED THE STATE OF IOWA OR A STATE AGENCY

[Prior to 11/2/22, see Revenue Department[701] Ch 153]

**701—24.1(272D) Definitions.** For purposes of this chapter, the following terms shall have the same definitions as Iowa Code section 272D.1:

1. Certificate of noncompliance.

- 2. Liability.
- 3. License.
- 4. Licensee.
- 5. Licensing authority.
- 6. Obligor.
- 7. Person.
- 8. Unit.

9. Withdrawal of a certificate of noncompliance.

[ARC 7835C, IAB 4/17/24, effective 5/22/24]

**701—24.2(272D)** Notice to person of potential sanction of license. Before issuing a certificate of noncompliance, the unit must send a notice to a person in accordance with Iowa Code section 272D.3. [ARC 7835C, IAB 4/17/24, effective 5/22/24]

**701—24.3(272D)** Challenges. A person may challenge the unit's issuance of a certificate of noncompliance by requesting a conference. Upon receiving a timely written request for a conference, the unit shall grant the person a stay of the issuance of a certificate of noncompliance. The stay shall remain in effect pending the decision of the unit under Iowa Code section 272D.6(1).

**24.3(1)** Conference. The person may request a conference with the unit to challenge the unit's issuance of a certificate of noncompliance following the mailing of the notice of potential license sanction or at any time after a licensing authority serves notice of suspension, revocation, denial of issuance, or nonrenewal of a license. The request for a conference shall be made in writing to the unit. If the conference is requested pursuant to and after the unit's mailing of a notice of potential license sanction under rule 701-24.2(272D), the request must be received by the unit within 20 days following the mailing or service of that notice.

**24.3(2)** *Notification.* The unit shall notify the person of the date, time, and location of the conference by regular mail, with the date of the conference to be no earlier than ten days following the unit's issuance of the notice of the conference. If the person fails to appear at the conference, the unit shall issue a certificate of noncompliance.

**24.3(3)** *Location.* The conference will be conducted by telephone unless otherwise indicated in the written notification by the department.

[ARC 7835C, IAB 4/17/24, effective 5/22/24]

### 701—24.4(272D) Issuance of certificate of noncompliance.

**24.4(1)** If the person fails to appear at the conference, the unit shall issue a certificate of noncompliance. If the person does not timely request a conference or pay the amount of liability owed within 20 days of the date the notice was postmarked, the unit shall issue a certificate of noncompliance.

24.4(2) However, the unit will not issue a certificate of noncompliance if:

- *a*. The unit finds a mistake in the identity of the person;
- b. The unit finds a mistake in determining the amount of the liability;
- c. The unit determines the amount of the liability is less than \$1,000;
- *d*. The obligor pays the amount due or enters into an acceptable payment plan; or
- e. The unit finds additional time is required for the person to comply.

[ARC 7835C, IAB 4/17/24, effective 5/22/24]

**701—24.5(272D)** Written agreements. The obligor and the unit may enter into a written agreement for payment of the liability owed pursuant to Iowa Code section 272D.5. [ARC 7835C, IAB 4/17/24, effective 5/22/24]

## 701—24.6(272D) Decision of the unit.

**24.6(1)** If the unit mails a notice to a person and the person requests a conference, the unit shall issue a written decision if any of the conditions in Iowa Code section 272D.6(1) exist.

**24.6(2)** Mailing of decision. The unit shall send a copy of the written decision as described in Iowa Code section 272D.6(2).

[ARC 7835C, IAB 4/17/24, effective 5/22/24]

### 701-24.7(272D) Certificate of noncompliance to licensing authority.

**24.7(1)** The unit shall issue a certificate of noncompliance to any appropriate licensing authority as required by Iowa Code section 272D.7.

**24.7(2)** The suspension, revocation, or denial shall be effective no sooner than 30 days following the date of notice to the person.

[ARC 7835C, IAB 4/17/24, effective 5/22/24]

**701—24.8(272D) Requirements of the licensing authority.** Licensing authorities shall observe the requirements and procedures of Iowa Code section 272D.8. [ARC 7835C, IAB 4/17/24, effective 5/22/24]

**701—24.9(272D)** District court hearing. A person may file an application for review of the decision by the unit or following issuance of notice by the licensing authority with the district court as described in Iowa Code section 272D.9. Actions initiated by the unit under this chapter shall not be subject to contested case proceedings or further review pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 17A, and any resulting court hearing shall be an original hearing before the district court. [ARC 7835C, IAB 4/17/24, effective 5/22/24]

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code sections 272D.2, 272D.5, and 272D.9.

[Filed 12/17/08, Notice 11/5/08—published 1/14/09, effective 2/18/09]

[Editorial change: IAC Supplement 11/2/22]

[Editorial change: IAC Supplement 10/18/23]

[Filed ARC 7835C (Notice ARC 7181C, IAB 12/13/23), IAB 4/17/24, effective 5/22/24]